RESOLUTION NO. 253

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE FORT CLINCH FISHING PIER AND THE RELOCATION OF THE YOUTH CAMP AT FORT CLINCH STATE PARK

WHEREAS, Fort Clinch, a State Park, is in the Second Region of the Florida Board of Parks and Historic Memorials, located in Nassau County, at Fernandina Beach, Florida, is one of the outstanding parks in Florida, and

WHEREAS, there is need for additional recreational facilities to be used by the many thousands of people visiting the Park each year, and

WHEREAS, Fort Clinch is located on the North tip of Amelia Island at the entrance of the U.S. authorized ship channel, and

WHEREAS, the land end of the jetty protecting that channel is located in the northeast section of the Park, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Department of Natural Resources, State of Florida, that management of the Park would be better served by the relocation of the Youth Camp at Fort Clinch, and

WHEREAS, the Division of Youth Services, State of Florida, has indicated that relocation of the youth facility would be for its benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, Florida, in a regular meeting duly assembled, that the Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, Florida, does hereby endorse the construction of a fishing pier at Fort Clinch State Park and the relocation of the Youth Camp within the Park facility at a site mutually acceptable to the Division of Youth Services and Department of Natural Resources.

Resolved this <u>13</u> day of May, 1976.

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida

By: inMa

Ex-officio Clerk